

FEES FOR DAY AND BOARDING STUDENTS

The following scale of Tuition and Boarding fees and charges comes into effect from 1st January 2021. Fees are set incorporating the costs of all items known to be an integral part of the curriculum and allowing for anticipated State and Australian Government Grants. Where applicable, GST is included in the stated fee.

The College reserves the right to alter these fees and charges during the year.

Registration Fee

A non-refundable fee of \$125 is payable upon submission of an Application for Admission form.

Entrance Fee

A non-refundable fee of \$2,889 is payable on receipt of an offer of a place at the College. This ensures the student's place and completes his enrolment.

Annual Fees and Charges

An annual account for these charges is forwarded to families at the beginning of the school year, together with a payment option selection form which must be returned to the College by the specified date.

Tuition	Annual Charge
Kindergarten.....	\$5,985
Pre-Primary.....	\$7,965
Years 1-3.....	\$9,990
Years 4-6.....	\$12,762
Years 7-10.....	\$16,992
Years 11-12.....	\$17,991

Boarding

Years 7-12.....	\$24,282
-----------------	----------

Book Hire

This is a scheme whereby books and electronic texts are hired out to students.

Years 3-6.....	\$252
Years 7-12.....	\$369

Other Annual Charges

Year 5 Camp.....	\$126
Year 6 Camp.....	\$585

Camps / Retreats (Years 7-11).....	\$315
Technology Levy (Years 5-6).....	\$549
Technology Levy (Years 7-10).....	\$711
Technology Levy (Years 11-12).....	\$252
INSTEP (Years 11-12).....	\$550
Certificate Courses (Years 11 - 12).....Individual fee calculation based upon courses taken.
Year 12 Graduation.....	\$100

Languages

The College curriculum offers Italian from Pre-Primary to Year 12. Students wishing to study ATAR Japanese, Indonesian, or French can do so online through SIDE (School of Isolated & Distance Education). Study is facilitated by the College and the SIDE fee is payable by participants.

The College also offers after school Chinese and Latin clubs. A pre-meeting levy is charged for participation.

For further information, please contact Head of Languages Maria Lo Presti (maria.lopresti@aquinas.wa.edu.au).

Charges rendered on a per Term basis

Sundry charges such as Boarding miscellaneous, woodwork and metalwork (where student project costs exceed \$250), are invoiced on a per term basis and are payable within 21 days of issue of the invoice.

Music Tuition

Music Tuition is available for orchestral and contemporary instruments and is on an individual basis only. Enrolment is for a full year and if a student discontinues tuition, the full year charge will remain. A student may enter the program at any time and will be charged pro rata for that year.

The per annum charges listed below are for 32 lessons per year, which may not occur equally over the four terms.

	Annual Charge
30 Minute lesson.....	\$1,620
Instrument Hire.....	\$423

Optional Tours and Excursions

Students will not be eligible to participate in optional tours and excursions unless Full Tuition/Boarding Fees have been completely paid or are up to date with one of the Standard Annual Fee Payment Options listed in this document.

AQUINAS
COLLEGE

FEES & CHARGES 2021

Day and Boarding
students



AQUINAS COLLEGE

1894

Sibling Discount

A 10% discount on Tuition Fees will apply automatically to the second and each subsequent son in each family attending the College in the same year. There is no discount on Boarding Fees.

Parent Council Levy

A levy of \$63 per annum, per family, is added to the accounts.

Aquinas College Foundation Inc (ACF) Contribution (Tax Deductible)

Families are encouraged to voluntarily donate \$500 per year to one of the following tax deductible ACF funds, while their son/s attend the College:

Option 1: Scholarship Fund - for the provision of bursary opportunities to boys who would otherwise be unable to attend Aquinas College

Option 2: Building Fund - for the refurbishment and maintenance of College capital assets.

Edmund Rice Foundation Australia

Edmund Rice Foundation was established to support the ongoing development projects of the Oceania Province of the Christian Brothers. Each School within the Edmund Rice network of Australia has committed to supporting the Christian Brothers as they provide education, health and community development projects to those in need across Australia and in Africa, East Timor, Papua New Guinea and the Philippines.

The Foundation is a non-government organisation accredited and monitored by the Australian Government.

In 2021, the College will contribute \$80 per student, from fee income from parents, to this cause.

Annual Fee Payment Options

Annual Fees are to be paid in full in the year incurred. The College offers three payment options for Annual Fee Accounts. All are Direct Debit only. Direct debits may be made using cheque, savings or credit card accounts. **A dishonour fee of \$3.50 will be charged for each declined transaction.**

Option One: Payment in full within 21 days of issue of the account.

Option Two: Three equal payments, due 1st February, 1st May and 1st August 2021.

Option Three: Nine monthly instalments due the first of each month, commencing 1st February 2021.

Withdrawal of a Student

Notice of withdrawal of a student must be given in writing to the Principal. Verbal notification or notification to a staff member other than the Principal, is not considered due notice.

Day Students

A minimum of a full term's notice, in writing to the Principal is required. In lieu of such notice, one third of the current annual tuition fee will be charged.

Boarding Students

Boarding students are expected to remain as boarders for the full year and as such, boarding fees are payable for the full year, even if a boy is withdrawn before completing the year. There will be no refunds for Year 12 boarders withdrawing in Term 4.

In the event of the intended withdrawal of a student at the end of a calendar year, a minimum of one term's notice, in writing to the Principal is required. In lieu of such notice, half of the subsequent year's annual boarding fee will be payable.

Remission of boarding fees for absences due to illness or for any other reason will only be granted in exceptional circumstances and at the sole discretion of the Principal.

Change of Status from Boarding to Day Student

This is considered a new enrolment and must have the approval of the Principal. The same conditions of notice and fees payable as described above apply to boarders withdrawn in this manner.

Outstanding Fees

The College reserves the right to:

Charge interest on overdue accounts.

Take legal action for the recovery of fees not paid.

Refuse re-enrolment if fees are overdue.

Families experiencing difficulties in meeting fee payments are urged to contact the Head of Business and Finance to discuss alternative arrangements for payment (financialsupport@aquinas.wa.edu.au).

Insurance

The College has in place a limited (excludes all Medicare services including the Medicare Gap) personal accident and disability insurance policy to cover all students. Copies of the insurance policy are available from the Director of Finance.

Parents are advised to check their Health and General Insurance policies to ensure adequate medical, personal property and liability insurance cover. The College does not accept responsibility for any

claim to property loss or damage incurred by students or parents.

State Government Assistance

State Boarding Away from Home Allowance.

Enquiries: (08) 9264 4516 or Email: student.allowances@education.wa.edu.au

Only available to students receiving Assistance for Isolated Children Allowance.

Secondary Assistance Scheme (Years 7-12).

Clothing Allowance for **2021, \$115.**

Educational Program Allowance for **2021, \$235.**

Eligibility subject to parent or guardian holding relevant Department of Human Services cards.

Applications close **1st April 2021** and forms can be obtained from the Accounts Department.

Australian Government Assistance - Department of Human Services

Assistance for Isolated Children. Enquiries: DHS 13 23 18

Youth Allowance. Enquiries: DHS 13 24 90

Abstudy. Enquiries: DHS 1800 132 317

Queries regarding fee related matters

Address to: **Head of Business and Finance**
Aquinas College
Locked Bag 11
Bentley Delivery Centre WA 6983

Telephone: +61 8 9450 0600.

Fax: +61 8 9450 0745

www.aquinas.wa.edu.au

CRICOS Code: 00428E